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TOTAL SANITATION CAMPAIGN
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Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the action plan prepared by the Union Government for providing basic sanitation facilities to rural households in the country during
the Eleventh Five Year Plan; 

(b) whether some of the States are lagging behind in executing projects under Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC); 

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; 

(d) whether funds allocated under TSC are not being properly utilized in some of the States; and 

(e) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government for proper utilisation of funds under the scheme?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (MS. AGATHA SANGMA) 

(a): The Government launched the Total Sanitation Campaign in 1999, by restructuring the earlier Centrally sponsored Scheme of
Central Rural Sanitation Programme, with the objective of attaining 100% sanitation coverage in terms of household toilets, school
and anganwadi toilets. Till date projects for 593 rural districts in the country have been approved under TSC, with a project cycle of 4-5
years each. 

The physical target under TSC for the Eleventh Plan is to cover 6.9 crore households in the rural areas out of which achievements in
the first two years of the Plan period is as under:

Year No. of Individual
 household toilets
 built

2007-08 1,15,27,890

2008-09 1,16,68,244

The central budget allocation during the Eleventh Five Plan period is Rs.7816.00 crore out of which allocation for the first three years
is as under:

Year  Total
  (Rs. In crore)

2007 - 2008 1060.00

2008 - 2009 1200.00

2009 - 2010 1200.00

(b)&(c): A statement indicating the progress of coverage of individual household toilets in rural areas of various states is placed at



annexure. The slow pace of progress is attributed to shortage of staff at State and district level, lack of sufficient official motivation,
delays in releasing the State share, lower priority given to sanitation vis-Ã -vis other programmes at district level etc. 

(d): No, Sir. 

(e): Does not arise. 

Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2944 due for reply on 24.7.2009 

PHYSICAL PROGRESS REPORT UNDER TOTAL SANITATION CAMPAIGN (TSC) AS PER INFORMATION RECEIVED UPTO 21-
7-2009

Sr.No State  Percentagewise Project Performance against Project Objectives
     IHHL (APL+BPL)
    Project  Project  Percentagewise
    Objectives Performance Progress (%)

1 D & N HAVELI  2480  37  1.49

2 MANIPUR   263254       14869  5.65

3 PUDUCHERRY  18000  2191         12.17

4 ASSAM   3381037  470769       13.92

5 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 133861  22195         16.58

6 BIHAR       11171314 1854855         16.60

7 NAGALAND  198369  38149         19.23

8 JAMMU & KASHMIR  1300724  275362         21.17

9 MEGHALAYA  269136  60139         22.35

10 JHARKHAND  3729495  1010069         27.08

11 ORISSA   7056648  2171603         30.77

12 RAJASTHAN  6984333  2256626         32.31

13 CHHATTISGARH  3365426  1208095         35.90

14 KARNATAKA  5558061  2086956         37.55

15 UTTARAKHAND  886301  358410         40.44

16 PUNJAB   1155966  495240         42.84

17 UTTAR PRADESH  20494156 10084166 49.21

18 MADHYA PRADESH  7926222      3946249         49.79

19 MAHARASHTRA         9813283      5257934         53.58

20 ANDHRA PRADESH         10150779 6069749         59.80



21 TAMIL NADU         8244883  5599571         67.92

22 WEST BENGAL         9133516  6365715         69.70

23 GOA   45323  33753         74.47

24 GUJARAT                 4111577  3132796         76.19

25 HIMACHAL PRADESH 846486  701870         82.92

26 MIZORAM   76540  71042         92.82

27 TRIPURA   559063  522893         93.53

28 HARYANA                 1785097  1687693         94.54

29 KERALA                 1073742  1072493         99.88

30 SIKKIM   87014  94600        100.00
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